

## **BUTTE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA**

### **ADDENDUM #1**

to the

### FORMAL BID DOCUMENTS

**FOR** 

## The Gridley Sports Complex Ph 1

Rural Recreation and Tourism Grant (TX#04-002)
Project Number 24-02
Contract Number 2024-02

Prepared by City of Gridley, California

Dave Harden, PE Contract City Engineer

November 2024



The following addendum and attachments shall be made part of the Contract Documents, and the bidder shall acknowledge receipt thereof on the Bid Form as Attachment 1 and return this package signed with the Bid Forms.

#### **ADDENDUM SECTION 1** – General Revisions

- 1. Notice to Bidders is Revised
  - a. An optional pre bid walk will be held on November 13<sup>th</sup>, 2024 10:30am at the intersection of Elaine Way and Independence Place. The nearest address is 1221 Independence Place.

#### **END OF ADDENDUM #1**

Thank you in advance for your Bid.

Dave Harden, PE
City Engineer

I acknowledge receipt of this addendum and all attachments by including a signed copy of this addendum with the bidder's proposal. Failure to do so may subject Bidder to disqualification.

Bidders Signature Date



## **BUTTE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA**

# ATTACHMENTS for ADDENDUM #1

to the

FORMAL BID DOCUMENTS

**FOR** 

The Gridley Sports Complex Ph 1

Rural Recreation and Tourism Grant (TX#04-002)
Project Number 24-02
Contract Number 2024-02



Prepared by City of Gridley, California

Dave Harden, PE Contract City Engineer

November 2024

#### **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

**NOTICE INVITING BIDS:** Sealed proposals will be received at the City Hall of the City of Gridley, 685 Kentucky St., Gridley, California, 95948 until 2:00 pm, December 5th, 2024. At that time, all bids will be publicly opened, examined and declared for construction of:

#### The Gridley Sports Complex Phase 1

The work shall consist of the following: Grading multi-use sports fields and concrete plaza, installing sports lighting, educational signage, drainage system. irrigation system, and planting throughout the park in the City of Gridley.

The City of Gridley will issue a Notice of Award within thirty (30) calendar days after the opening of Proposals. Work shall be completed within one hundred and forty (140) calendar days after issuance of the Notice to Proceed by the City. Start date will be negotiated with the contractor and may depend on site conditions.

The contractor is to carefully examine the site of the proposed work and is to make his or her own determination of the scope of the work to be performed, and he or she is to carefully examine all of the Contract Documents.

<u>BID SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS</u>: No proposal will be accepted unless it is made on a Proposal forms furnished by the City of Gridley within these Specifications. To ensure consideration, the Proposal must be enclosed in a sealed envelope, clearly marked BID PROPOSAL which also bears the name of the project and the date and time set for opening of Proposals:

## BID PROPOSAL The Gridley Sports Complex Phase 1 December 5th, 2024 2:00 pm

No Proposal will be accepted from a contractor who is not currently licensed in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9, Division III of the Business and Professions Code. Subcontractors shall also be licensed as required by said code.

Contractor shall obtain a Business License from the City of Gridley prior to commencing any work within the City Limits of the City of Gridley.

An optional pre-bid site walk will be held November 13<sup>th</sup>, 2024 10:00am at the intersection of Elaine Way and Independence Place. The nearest address is 1221 Independence Place.

Please direct all project questions **no later than November 18<sup>th</sup>, 2024 5:00pm** to the contacts specified below:

To: Dave Harden, dharden@ben-en.com

CC: Ali Holladay, aholladay@ben-en.com

<u>PREVAILING WAGES</u>: Pursuant to Section 1770, and following, of the California Labor Code, the successful bidder shall pay not less than the applicable prevailing rate of per diem wages as determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations. The successful bidder shall post a copy of such determination at the job site.